## **HOUSE BILL 413**

R54lr0967 By: Montgomery County Delegation Introduced and read first time: January 18, 2024 Assigned to: Environment and Transportation Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 5, 2024 CHAPTER AN ACT concerning Montgomery County - Speed Monitoring Systems - Publication of Notice MC 19-24 FOR the purpose of repealing in Montgomery County the requirement that a local jurisdiction publish notice of the location of a speed monitoring system in a newspaper of general circulation; and generally relating to speed monitoring systems in Montgomery County. BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Transportation Section 21–809(b)(1)(viii)1. Annotated Code of Maryland (2020 Replacement Volume and 2023 Supplement) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: **Article – Transportation** 21 - 809.(b) (viii) Before activating a speed monitoring system, the local (1) jurisdiction shall:

## EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



system on its website and circulation in the jurisdic		CEP		sh no <b>MON</b> '											
SECTION 2. ANI October 1, 2024.	) BE	IT	FUR	THE	R F	ENA(	CTEL	), ′	Γhat	this	s Act	shal	ll tak	xe eff	fect
Approved:															
											(	dover	nor.		
						Spea	ker o	of tl	ne H	ouse	of D	elega	ites.		
								Pı	resid	lent (	of th	e Sen	ate.		